

No. 17-35105

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States
District Court for the Western District of Washington

United States District Judge James L. Robart
Case No. 2:17-cv-00141-JLR

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES AND OTHER BUSINESSES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Andrew J. Pincus
Paul W. Hughes
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 5, 2017

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES AND OTHER BUSINESSES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amici Curiae*1

Argument.....1

I. American Innovation And Economic Growth Are Intimately Tied To
Immigration4

II. The Executive Order Harms The Competitiveness Of U.S. Companies8

III. The Executive Order Is Unlawful13

 A. The Order discriminates on the basis of nationality13

 B. The Order exercises discretion arbitrarily.....16

Conclusion20

Appendix A - List of *Amici Curiae*.....1a

Appendix B - Corporate Disclosures for *Amici Curiae*..... 6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	16
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 17-cv-116 (E.D. Va. Feb. 1, 2017)	9
<i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	19
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	18
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	1
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Mojica v. Reno</i> , 970 F. Supp. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	7
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....	15
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	16, 20

Wong Wing Hang v. INS,
360 F.2d 71515

Statutes and Rules

8 U.S.C.
 § 1152(a)(1)(A).....14, 15, 16
 § 1182(f).....17, 18
 § 1185(a)(1).....17
Fed. R. App. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Other Authorities

Americas Soc’y & Council of The Americas, *Bringing Vitality To Main Street* (2015), <https://goo.gl/i9NWc9>.....4, 5
Anca D. Cristea, *Buyer-Seller Relationships in International Trade*, 84 J. Int’l Econ. 207 (2011)11
BGRS, *Breakthrough to the Future of Global Talent Mobility: Global Mobility Trends Survey* (2016), <http://goo.gl/ZhIxSr>.....11
Cong. Research Serv., *Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief* (Jan. 23, 2017), <https://goo.gl/D0bRkS>19
Dep’t of Homeland Security, *Protecting The Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry To The United States* (Jan. 29, 2017), <https://goo.gl/IYalbg>9
Diana Furchtgott-Roth, Manhattan Institute, *The Economic Benefits Of Immigration* (Feb. 2013), <https://goo.gl/lSWhb5>.....5
Elizabeth Grieco, U.S. Census Bureau, *The Foreign-Born Population in the United States* (2012), <https://goo.gl/PZ3pnE>.....1
Gallup, *Majority of Americans Identify Themselves as Third Generation Americans* (July 10, 2001), <https://goo.gl/o7PRxv>1
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....14, 16
The Hamilton Project, *Ten Economic Facts About Immigration* (Sept. 2010), goo.gl/3zpdpn.....6

Harv. Bus. Rev., *Strategic Global Mobility* (2014),
<http://goo.gl/AV3nhJ>11

Hearing before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Naturalization, S.
 Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (Feb. 10, 1965)14

Immigration Laws and Iranian Students,
 4A Op. O.L.C. 133 (1979).....17

John F. Kennedy, *A Nation of Immigrants* (1958).....1, 2

Jonathan Shieber, *Apple CEO Tim Cook Sent An Email to Employees
 About the Immigration Ban*, TechCrunch (Jan. 28, 2017),
<https://goo.gl/qzXDJO>10

Kathianne Boniello, *Customs Agents Ignore Judge, Enforce Trump’s
 Travel Ban: ACLU*, N.Y. Post, Jan. 19, 2017,
<https://goo.gl/AgcHd4>.....9

Laura King et al., *Confusion Reigns at U.S. Airports as Protests of
 Trump Executive Order Enter Second Day*, L.A. Times,
 Jan. 29, 2017, goo.gl/9kSm9G.....8

Letter from Bradford L. Smith, President and Chief Legal Advisor,
 Microsoft, to John F. Kelly, Sec’y of Homeland Security, and Rex
 W. Tillerson, Sec’y of State (Feb. 2, 2017), <https://goo.gl/AZtcFV>10

Lyndon B. Johnson, *Remarks at the Signing of the Immigration Bill
 (Oct. 3, 1965)*7

Maksim Belenkiy & David Riker, *Face-to-Face Exports: The Role of
 Business Travel in Trade Promotion*, 51 J. Travel Res. 632 (2012)11
